
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 8TH MAY 2017 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR 
PARK.    

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-

Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be 
available in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to 
arrive in advance of the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read 
the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before 
the start of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions 
of the Officers who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before 
the meeting.  Members are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours 
notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can be sought to 
enable answers to be given at the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 



- 2 - 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 3rd April 2017 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. Tree Preservation Order (No.19) 2016 - Trees on land at Plymouth Drive, 
Barnt Green, Bromsgrove (Pages 5 - 102) 
 

6. 2016/1085 - Hybrid Application :  Outline Planning Permission for up to 150 
dwellings with some matters reserved for future consideration (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale); and full Planning Permission for a Community 
Facility including details of access and associated car parking, landscaping, 
drainage and other associated infrastructure - Longbridge East and River 
Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, Worcestershire - 
C/O Planning Prospects Limited (Pages 103 - 118) 
 

7. 2016/1087 - Erection of 185 dwellings, including details of access, 
landscaping and open space, drainage and other associated infrastructure - 
Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton 
Hackett, Worcestershire - C/O Planning Prospects Limited (Pages 119 - 134) 
 

8. 2016/1182 - Demolition of existing garage and erection of proposed new 
dwelling on land to rear of 173 Finstall Road - 173 Finstall Road, Bromsgrove 
B60 3DD -    Mr and Mrs Overton (Pages 135 - 140) 
 

9. 2017/0186 - Front, rear and side extensions - 43 Westfields, Catshill, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B61 9HJ - Mrs Alex Dentith (Pages 141 - 142) 
 

10. 2017/0207 - Formation of linear pathways within the boundary of the park and 
placing of equipment to facilitate outdoor gym - Wythall Park, Silver Street, 
Wythall, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B47 6LZ - Wythall Park Association 
(Pages 143 - 146) 
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
26th April 2017 

 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 
 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee / Board meetings, 

except for any part of the meeting when the business would disclose 
confidential or "exempt" information. 

 
 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before the 

date of the meeting. 
 
 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 
 
 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on which 

reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date of the 
meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 
 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and electoral areas 

of all Councillors with details of the membership of all Committees, etc., is 
available on our website. 

 
 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to items to 

be considered in public will be made available to the public attending 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its Committees / Boards. 

 
 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council has 

delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers concerned, 
as detailed in the Council's Constitution, Scheme of Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council's Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 4 - 



- 5 - 

 
B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite,  Parkside,
[...]
District 2011-2-30 

SPG  - Supplementary Policy Guidance 

SPD   Supplementary Planning Document 

 

3. Any other items listed, or referred to, in the report. 
 
Note: For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, unless otherwise stated against a particular report, "background papers" 



- 9 - 

in accordance with Section 100D will always include the Case Officer's written 
report and any letters or memoranda of representation received (including 
correspondence from Parish Councils, the Highway Authority, statutory 
consultees, other 'statutory undertakers' and all internal District Council 
Departments). 
 
Further information 
 
If you require any further information on the Planning Committee, or wish to 
register to speak on any application for planning permission to be considered 
by the Committee, in the first instance, please contact Jan Smyth, Democratic 
Services Officer, at jan.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk, or telephone 
(01527) 64252 Extn. 3266.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

3RD APRIL 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, 
M. T. Buxton, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey 
and P. J. Whittaker 

  

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways  
Authority), Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mrs L. Russ, Mrs. J. Smyth and 
Mrs. S. Willetts 
 
 

71/16   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C.J. 
Spencer and P.L. Thomas.  
 
 

72/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor C.A. Hotham declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 8 (Planning Applications 2017/0077, 2017/2078 and 
2017/0079 – Land to the south of Stonehouse Lane, Hopwood) in that 
he had a predetermined view on the matter and would be withdrawing 
into the public gallery to speak to the item as Ward Councillor under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.   Following the conclusion of public 
speaking, Councillor Hotham withdrew from the meeting for the duration 
of the Committee’s debate and took no part in the Committee’s 
consideration nor voting on the matter.  
 
Councillor C. Allen-Jones declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 
(2017/0111 – Clifford Cottage, Top Road, Wildmoor, Bromsgrove, in that 
the Application site was in his Ward.  
 
 

73/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6th March 
2017 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2017 

- 2 - 

74/16   2016/1085 - HYBRID APPLICATION:  OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR UP TO 150 DWELLINGS WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION (ACCESS, 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE) AND FULL 
PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A COMMUNITY FACILITY, INCLUDING 
DETAILS OF ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND OTHER ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE - LONGBRIDGE EAST AND RIVER ARROW 
DEVELOPMENT SITE, GROVELEY LANE, COFTON HACKETT, 
WORCESTERSHIRE - C/O PLANNING PROSPECTS LIMITED 
 
Officers provided updates on various matters relating to an amendment 
to the description of the proposed development; representations 
received from the County Highways Authority in regard to financial 
contributions towards highway improvements in the area; and proposed 
revised recommendations/conditions, as detailed in the published 
Update Report, copies of which were provided to the Committee and 
public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.     
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Miss. Claire Fryer, resident, addressed 
the Committee objecting to the Application.  Mr. Jason Tait, on behalf of 
the Applicant, also addressed the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application which Officers had 
recommended for approval.  Concerns were expressed by Members on 
various matters relating to:  the current relevance of the Longbridge Area 
Action Plan (LAAP); a lack of Section 106 contributions to directly benefit 
the local area specifically and Bromsgrove generally in terms of 
amenities, education and health provision; the wider impact of the 
development on the local highway infrastructure; and the shortfall of 
housing provision agreed in the LAAP and the associated loss of 
affordable housing provision.    
 
RESOLVED that the matter be deferred for Officers to address and 
provide clarification on various matters raised during the Committee’s 
consideration of the application.   
 
 

75/16   2016/1087 - ERECTION OF 185 DWELLINGS, INCLUDING DETAILS OF 
ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE, DRAINAGE AND OTHER 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE - LONGBRIDGE EAST AND RIVER 
ARROW DEVELOPMENT SITE, GROVELEY LANE, COFTON 
HACKETT, WORCESTERSHIRE - C/O PLANNING PROSPECTS LTD 
 
In conjunction with Agenda Item 5 (Application 2016/1085 – Longbridge 
East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton 
Hackett), Officers reported on representations received from the County 
Highways Authority in regard to financial contributions towards highway 
improvements in the area; and proposals for amended and additional 
conditions, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2017 

- 3 - 

were provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.      
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Miss. Claire Fryer, resident, addressed 
the Committee objecting to the Application.  Mr. Jason Tait, on behalf of 
the Applicant, also addressed the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval, in conjunction with discussions on the 
previous Agenda item.  Members expressed similar concerns again in 
relation to: the current relevance of the Longbridge Area Action Plan 
(LAAP); a lack of Section 106 contributions to directly benefit the local 
area specifically and Bromsgrove generally in terms of amenities, 
education and health provision; the wider impact of the development on 
the local highway infrastructure; and the shortfall of housing provision 
agreed in the LAAP and the associated loss of affordable housing 
provision.    
 
RESOLVED that, a decision on the application be deferred for Officers 
to similarly address the various matters raised during consideration of 
the application and the previous, related application (Minute 74 refers).  
 
  

76/16   2016/1143 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE.  NEW GARAGE 
ATTACHED TO EXISTING DWELLING HOUSE AND NEW PORCH - 27 
LINTHURST ROAD, BARNT GREEN, B45 8JL - MR AND MRS PALMER 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 

Services to determine the Planning Application following the 
agreement by all parties to a suitable and satisfactory legal 
mechanism covering the following matters:  

 
i) that in the event that Consent 2016/1143 is implemented, 

the detached garage approved under 2009/0684 is 
rescinded; 

 
ii) that in the event that Consent 2016/1143 is implemented, 

no development described in the provisions of Classes A, 
D and E of Schedule 2 of Part 1 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended) is carried out;  

 
iii) that in the event that permitted development is carried out 

and / or the detached garage approved under 2009/0684 is 
implemented, the new Planning Permission will not be 
implemented and Consent 2016/1143 will be treated as 
effectively revoked;  

 
and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2017 

- 4 - 

 
2) subject to the Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 

34 to 35 of the main agenda report.  
 
  

77/16   APPLICATIONS 2017/0077,  2017/0078 AND 2017/0079 - LAND TO THE 
SOUTH OF STONEHOUSE LANE, HOPWOOD, B48 7BA - MR A HART 
 
Officers reported on further representations received in support of the 
Applications, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of 
which were provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior 
to commencement of the meeting.  
 
Mr. R. Bremner, a local resident, addressed the Committee objecting to 
the applications.  Councillor C. A. Hotham, in whose Ward the 
development Site was located, also addressed the Committee.  
 
Planning Application 2017/0077 
 
RESOLVED that retrospective Planning Permission be refused for the 
reason set out on pages 49 to 50 of the main agenda report. 
 
 
Planning Application 2017/0078 
 
RESOLVED that retrospective Planning Permission be refused for the 
reasons set out on pages 50 to 51 of the main agenda report. 
 
 
Planning Application 2017/0079 
 
RESOLVED that retrospective planning permission be refused for the 
reasons set out on page 51 of the main agenda report.  
 
 

78/16   2017/0111 - PROPOSED DOUBLE GARAGE IN LIEU OF GARAGE 
BUILDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED UNDER 2015/0364 AND 
ASSOCIATED HARDSTANDING - CLIFFORD COTTAGE, TOP ROAD, 
WILDMOOR, B61 ORB - MR AND MRS A PRICE 
 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to determine the Planning Application, following 
receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to 
controlling the erection of only one garage on the site, and subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 55 to 56 of the main 
agenda report.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th May 2017 

 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO. 19  )2016 – Trees on land at Plymouth 
Drive, Barnt Green. 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor C B Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted No 

Relevant Head of Service Head of Environmental Services  

Ward(s) Affected Barnt Green 

Ward Councillor(s) Cons
[...]
of poor 
design that fail to take the opportunities available for improving the character and 
quality of the area and the way it functions 

  
 
 
 
Case Officer: Sue Lattimer Tel: 01527 881336  
Email: s.lattimer@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 142

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Wythall Park 
Association 

Formation of linear pathways within the 
boundary of the park and placing of 
equipment to facilitate outdoor gym. 
 
Wythall Park, Silver Street, Wythall, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B47 6LZ 

12.06.2017 17/0207 
 
 

 
The agent acting on behalf of Wythall Park Association is a member of staff at 
Bromsgrove District Council; therefore the application is to be considered by 
Planning Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted. 
 
Consultations 
  
Wythall Parish Council Consulted 16.03.2017 
  
Wythall Parish Council has no objection to this planning application. 
  
Ramblers Association Consulted 16.03.2017 
  
The new footpaths which are now proposed will further add to the value of the network of 
paths available for leisure walkers and Ramblers is therefore very supportive of this 
application.  
  
Public Right of Way Officer Consulted 16.03.2017 
  
The proposals should have no detrimental effect on the public rights of way.  
 
Drainage Engineers Internal Planning Consultation Consulted 16.03.2017 
  
I have no adverse comments subject to condition.  
 
Health and Safety Executive Consulted 07.04.2017 
  
The development does not intersect a pipeline or hazard zone, HSE Planning Advice 
does not have an interest in the development. 
 
Publicity 
 
19 neighbour letters were sent on 16.03.2017 and expired on 06.04.2017. One letter of 
objection has been received foll
[...]
 development 
taking place in this location would not justify the use of a drainage condition in this 
instance. 
 
For the reasons stated above the proposal is considered to be in accordance with the 
Development Plan. No objections have been received from the consultees in respect of 
this application.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED.  
 
Conditions:  
    
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason: - In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Approved Plans/ Drawings listed in this notice: 
  
 P2232.24E Site Layout Plan  
 6210-070 Cycle  
 5104-020 Chest Press  

Page 145

Agenda Item 10



Plan reference 

 

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
Informatives 
 
 
 1) This application has been assessed in accordance with the relevant local and 

national planning policies and is considered an acceptable form of development 
given the location and design. 

 
 2) The developer should be aware of the Department of Environment Circular 1/09 

(part 7) which explains that the effect of development on a public right of way is a 
material consideration in the determination of applications for planning permission 
and that the grant of planning consent does not entitle developers to obstruct a 
public right of way. 

 
 
 
Case Officer: Emily Farmer Tel:  01527 881657  
Email: emily.farmer@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 146

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3rd April 2017
	5 Tree Preservation Order (No.19) 2016 - Trees on land at Plymouth Drive, Barnt Green, Bromsgrove
	TPO Report Appendix (1)
	TPO Report Appendix (2)
	TPO Report Appendix (3)
	TPO Report Appendix (4)
	tpo rEPORT Appendix (5)
	TPO Report Appendix (6)

	6 2016/1085 - Hybrid Application :  Outline Planning Permission for up to 150 dwellings with some matters reserved for future consideration (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale); and full Planning Permission for a Community Facility including details of access and associated car parking, landscaping, drainage and other associated infrastructure - Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, Worcestershire - C/O Planning Prospects Limited
	7 2016/1087 - Erection of 185 dwellings, including details of access, landscaping and open space, drainage and other associated infrastructure - Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, Worcestershire - C/O Planning Prospects Limited
	8 2016/1182 - Demolition of existing garage and erection of proposed new dwelling on land to rear of 173 Finstall Road - 173 Finstall Road, Bromsgrove B60 3DD -    Mr and Mrs Overton
	9 2017/0186 - Front, rear and side extensions - 43 Westfields, Catshill, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B61 9HJ - Mrs Alex Dentith
	10 2017/0207 - Formation of linear pathways within the boundary of the park and placing of equipment to facilitate outdoor gym - Wythall Park, Silver Street, Wythall, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B47 6LZ - Wythall Park Association



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

8TH MAY 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, C. J. Spencer, 
L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 
 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. G. Boyes, Mr. M. Dunphy, Miss. E. Farmer, 
Miss C. Gilbert, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways Authority), 
Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mrs. S. Williams and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 

79/16   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors P.L. 
Thomas and S.J. Baxter.   Councillor L.J. Turner was confirmed as 
Councillor Baxter’s substitute for the meeting.  
 
 

80/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor R.J. Deeming (Chairman), declared an Other Disclosable 
Interest in Agenda Items 6 and 7 (Planning Applications 2016/1085 and 
2016/1087 – Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, 
Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett) in that he was a patient at Barnt Green 
Surgery.  
 
Councillor C. Allen-Jones declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Items 6 and 7 (Planning Applications 2016/1085 and 2016/1087 
– Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, 
Cofton Hackett) in that he was a patient at Barnt Green Surgery.  
 
Councillor L.J. Turner declared an Other Disclosable Interest in Agenda 
Item 10 (Planning Application 2017/0207 – Wythall Park, Silver Street, 
Wythall, Bromsgrove) in that as a Trustee of Wythall Community 
Association, the Applicants, he would be withdrawing from the meeting 
for its discussion.  Councillor Turner withdrew from the meeting for the 
duration of the debate on the item and took no part the  Committee’s 
consideration and voting on the matter.  
 
Councillor P.J. Whittaker declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 8 (Planning Application 2016/1182 – land to the rear of 173 
Finstall Road, Bromsgrove) in that, as the Applicant’s Agent was known 
to him and had been employed by him, he would be withdrawing from 
the meeting for its discussion.   Councillor Whittaker withdrew from the 



Planning Committee 
8th May 2017 

- 2 - 

meeting for the duration of the debate on the item and took no part in the 
Committee’s consideration and voting on the matter.  
 
In respect of Agenda Items 6 and 7 (Planning Applications 2016/1085 
and 2016/1087 – Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, 
Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett),  Councillor C.J. Spencer questioned 
whether, as a Parish Council Member of Cofton Hackett Parish Council, 
she was still eligible to participate in the Committee’s consideration of 
the Applications.  Officers confirmed that she was.     
 
 

81/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3rd April 
2017 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record. 
  
 

82/16   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO.19) 2016 - TREES ON LAND AT 
PLYMOUTH DRIVE, BARNT GREEN, BROMSGROVE 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm, 
with modification, Tree Preservation Order (No.19) 2016, relating to 
trees on land at Plymouth Drive, Barnt Green, Bromsgrove.   
 
Officers reported additional information in regard to the replacement of 
paragraph 3.2 in the main agenda report and additional representations 
made by an objector, all as detailed in a published Update Report, 
copies of which were provided to Committee Members and the public 
gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.  Officers provided 
clarification on matters raised in regard to the management of trees the 
subject of Tree Preservation Orders, in particular in relation to T4, a 
Redwood Tree to the front of 10 Plymouth Drive, the subject of the 
additional objector representations received.   
 
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order (No.19) 2016 relating to trees 
on land at Plymouth Drive, Barnt Green. Bromsgrove be confirmed with 
modification, as detailed in the Plan and Schedule of Modified Order 
(Appendix 1) to the report. 
 
(Note:  Due to his late arrival at the meeting, after the commencement of 
the Committee’s consideration of this matter, Councillor P.J. Whittaker 
took no part it its discussion nor voted on the matter.) 
  
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
8th May 2017 

- 3 - 

83/16   2016/1085 - HYBRID APPLICATION :  OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR UP TO 150 DWELLINGS WITH SOME MATTERS 
RESERVED FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION (APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE); AND FULL PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR A COMMUNITY FACILITY INCLUDING DETAILS OF 
ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, 
DRAINAGE AND OTHER ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE - 
LONGBRIDGE EAST AND RIVER ARROW DEVELOPMENT SITE, 
GROVELEY LANE, COFTON HACKETT, WORCESTERSHIRE - C/O 
PLANNING PROSPECTS LIMITED 
 
Members were reminded as to the Committee’s reasons for deferring the 
Application at the previous meeting and provided with further clarification 
in regard to: the Longbridge Area Action Plan (LAAP) in relation to 
overall housing provision and the shortfall of 95 dwellings on the East 
Works site; highway matters relating to the access road to the East 
Works site: and Section 106 contributions.   Officers also reported on 
additional comments received from the local Vicar and Worcestershire 
Highways Authority and on finalised details in relation to the contribution 
for Birmingham City Council and proposed amendments to 
Recommendation 1) ii) and Condition 1, all as detailed in the published 
Update Report, copies of which were provided to Committee Members 
and the public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Miss. Claire Fryer, resident, addressed 
the Committee objecting to the Application.  Reverent Rob Fieldson, 
Vicar of Cofton Hackett and Barnt Green, addressed the Committee in 
support of the Application.  Mr. Jason Tait, on behalf of the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  Parish Councillor Keith Duncan also 
addressed the Committee on behalf of Cofton Hackett Parish Council.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.   The County Council’s Highways Officer 
provided further clarification on various matters relating to access and 
capacity arrangements for the East Works site and additional responses 
to Members queries on other Highways concerns. The Council’s 
Strategic Planning Manager also provided additional clarification in 
regard to Members concerns and questions in relation to the LAAP and 
overall housing provision for the Longbridge site, including changes in 
the housing market subsequent to the implementation of the plan.   
 
Members expressed continuing concerns in regard to the Section 106 
agreement in terms of the amounts and the proposed distribution.   
Officers provided further clarification on various issues raised by 
Members, including matters relating to: the loss of housing and 
associated affordable housing; contributions for local open space 
provision; the proposed contribution for the extension of local Health 
centres / surgeries to accommodate additional patients.   
 
Having had regard to all of the information presented, the Committee 
was of the view that the Section 106 contributions did not reflect the 



Planning Committee 
8th May 2017 

- 4 - 

amount of infrastructure required to support the developments and 
considered that further consultation and information was required in 
regard to the proposed amounts and distribution before they could make 
a decision on the matter.       
 
It was therefore  
 
RESOLVED that a decision on the matter be deferred, for Officers to 
provide additional information in relation to the amounts and distribution 
of the Section 106 Contributions, as raised during the Committee’s 
consideration of the Application.   
 
 

84/16   2016/1087 - ERECTION OF 185 DWELLINGS, INCLUDING DETAILS OF 
ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE, DRAINAGE AND OTHER 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE - LONGBRIDGE EAST AND RIVER 
ARROW DEVELOPMENT SITE, GROVELEY LANE, COFTON 
HACKETT, WORCESTERSHIRE - C/O PLANNING PROSPECTS 
LIMITED 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, this Planning Application was 
considered in conjunction with Agenda Item 6 (Application 2016/1085 – 
Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, 
Cofton Hackett).  
 
Members were reminded as to the Committee’s reasons for deferring the 
Application at the previous meeting and provided with further clarification 
in regard to: the Longbridge Area Action Plan (LAAP) in relation to 
overall housing provision and the shortfall of 95 dwellings on the East 
Works site; highway matters relating to the access road to the East 
Works site: and Section 106 contributions.   Officers also reported on 
additional comments received from the local Vicar and Worcestershire 
Highways Authority and on finalised details in relation to the contribution 
for Birmingham City Council and proposed amendments to 
Recommendation 1) ii) and an additional Informative, all as detailed in 
the published Update Report, copies of which were provided to 
Committee Members and the public gallery prior to commencement of 
the meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Miss. Claire Fryer, resident, addressed 
the Committee objecting to the Application.  Reverent Rob Fieldson, 
Vicar of Cofton Hackett and Barnt Green, addressed the Committee in 
support of the Application.  Mr. Jason Tait, on behalf of the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  Parish Councillor Keith Duncan also 
addressed the Committee on behalf of Cofton Hackett Parish Council.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.   The County Council’s Highways Officer 
provided further clarification on various matters relating to access and 
capacity arrangements for the East Works site and additional responses 
to Members queries on other Highways concerns. The Council’s 



Planning Committee 
8th May 2017 

- 5 - 

Strategic Planning Manager also provided additional clarification in 
regard to Members concerns and questions in relation to the LAAP and 
overall housing provision for the Longbridge site, including changes in 
the housing market subsequent to the implementation of the plan.   
 
Members expressed continuing concerns in regard to the Section 106 
agreement in terms of the amounts and the proposed distribution.   
Officers provided further clarification on various issues raised by 
Members, including matters relating to: the loss of housing and 
associated affordable housing; contributions for local open space 
provision; the proposed contribution for the extension of local Health 
centres / surgeries to accommodate additional patients.   
 
Having had regard to all of the information presented, the Committee 
was of the view that the Section 106 contributions did not reflect the 
amount of infrastructure required to support the developments and 
considered that further consultation and information was required in 
regard to the proposed amounts and distribution before they could make 
a decision on the matter.       
 
It was therefore  
 
RESOLVED that a decision on the matter be deferred for Officers to 
similarly provide additional information in relation to the amounts and 
distribution of the Section 106 Contributions, as raised during 
consideration of the application and the previous, related application 
(Minute 83 refers).  
 
 

85/16   2016/1182 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND ERECTION OF 
PROPOSED NEW DWELLING ON LAND TO REAR OF 173 FINSTALL 
ROAD - 173 FINSTALL ROAD, BROMSGROVE B60 3DD -    MR AND 
MRS OVERTON 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs Nicola Overton, the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 139 of the main agenda report.  
 
 

86/16   2017/0186 - FRONT, REAR AND SIDE EXTENSIONS - 43 WESTFIELDS, 
CATSHILL, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE B61 9HJ - MRS ALEX 
DENTITH 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor K. J. May, Ward 
Member.  
 



Planning Committee 
8th May 2017 

- 6 - 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs. A. Dentith, the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  Councillor K.J. May, in whose Ward the 
Application site was located, also addressed the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 142 of the main agenda report.  
  
 

87/16   2017/0207 - FORMATION OF LINEAR PATHWAYS WITHIN THE 
BOUNDARY OF THE PARK AND PLACING OF EQUIPMENT TO 
FACILITATE OUTDOOR GYM - WYTHALL PARK, SILVER STREET, 
WYTHALL, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE B47 6LZ - WYTHALL 
PARK ASSOCIATION 
 
Officers provided further clarification on various matters relating to the 
equipment to be provided on the site and proposals for amending 
Condition 2 and the addition of a third Condition, as detailed in the 
published Update Report,  copies of which were provided to Committee 
Members and the public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 145 and 146 of the main 
agenda report, but with Condition 2 amended to read as follows:  
 
2)  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the Approved Plans / Drawings listed below: 
 
 P2232.24E Site Layout Plan 
 
 Reason:  for the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning: 
 
  and the following additional Condition:  
 

3) Each individual piece of exercise equipment proposed on the site 
shall not exceed a height of 2.3m and a width of 2.3m.  

 
   Reason:  To protect the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
  

The meeting closed at 8.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


